industry market in VN as following:

 New York Science Journal 2015;8(11)   http://www.sciencepub.net/newyork

47

Table 3 – Market risk of listed hotel and entertainment industry firms (case 3)

Order No. Company stock code Equity beta
Asset beta
(assume debt beta = 0)

Note
Financial leverage
(20% down)

1 DLD 0,181 0,131 VNG as comparable 28,0%
2 DXL 0,323 0,250 SGH as comparable 22,4%
3 MTC 0,386 0,377 SGH as comparable 2,2%
4 OCH 1,085 0,586 RIC as comparable 46,0%
5 SGH 0,392 0,368  6,3%
6 VIR 0,325 0,259 MTC as comparable 20,1%
7 VNG 0,234 0,181  22,7%
8 DNT -1,072 -0,870  18,85%
9 DSN 0,455 0,418 FDT as comparable 8,21%
10 GTT 0,943 0,432 RIC as comparable 54,20%
11 RIC 1,779 1,503  15,53%
12 VPL 0,950 0,395  58,36%
   Average 25,24%

(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

All three above tables and data show that values of equity and asset beta in the case of increasing leverage up

to 30% or decreasing leverage degree down to 20% have certain fluctuation.
C. Comparing statistical results in 3 scenarios of changing leverage:

Table 4 - Statistical results (FL in case 1)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,779 1,434 0,3455

MIN -1,072 -0,819 -0,2525

MEAN 0,477 0,279 0,1982

VAR 0,4495 0,2390 0,2105

Note: Sample size: 12
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Table 5 – Statistical results (FL in case 2)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,779 1,330 0,4492

MIN -1,072 -0,744 -0,3283

MEAN 0,385 0,208 0,1774

VAR 0,4121 0,2112 0,2009

Note: Sample size: 12
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)

Table 6- Statistical results (FL in case 3)

Statistic results Equity beta Asset beta (assume debt beta = 0) Difference

MAX 1,779 1,503 0,2764

MIN -1,072 -0,870 -0,2020

MEAN 0,498 0,336 0,1626

VAR 0,4645 0,2709 0,1936

Note: Sample size: 12
(source: Viet Nam stock exchange 2012)
Based on the above results, we find out:

Equity beta mean values in all 3 scenarios are

low (< 0,8) and asset beta mean values are also small
(< 0,6). In the case of reported leverage in 2011,
equity beta value fluctuates in an acceptable range

 New York Science Journal 2015;8(11)   http://www.sciencepub.net/newyork

48

from -1,060 (min) up to 2,035 (max) and asset beta
fluctuates from -0,888 (min) up to 1,532 (max). If
leverage increases to 30%, equity beta moves in an
unchanged range and asset beta moves from -0,836